Table 2 indicates how cost parameters and scaling parameters effects the expected total profit due
to changes such as (− 50%, − 25%, + 25%, + 50% ). From the following sensitivity table, conclusions
are as follows:

1) Holding cost for new products is the most sensitive parameter with a notable impact on TEP. The
TEP decreases when the holding cost increases and increases when the holding cost decreases.
The table shows that to get a maximum profit, holding cost has a significant role.

Mathematical Biosciences and Engineering Volume 20, Issue 1, 1376–1401.

1392

2) Second most sensitive parameter is the setup cost. It has a great impact on TEP. Decreasing the
value of this parameter increases the TEP, and increasing its value decreases TEP. Thus the setup
cost plays a vital role in TEP.

3) Holding cost for reworked products affects TEP significantly. Thus, the holding cost for reworked
products can not be ignored during the calculation of TEP.

4) Reworking cost has little effect on the TEP. Though it does not play a vital role in calculating the
TEP, its effect can not be ignored.

Table 3. Sensitivity analysis table.

Parameters change (%) TEP (%) Parameters change ( %) TEP (%)
-50% +10.39 -50% +25.98
-25% +05.04 -25% +11.17

K +25% -49.77 h +25% -09.03
+50% -51.48 +50% -45.75

-50% +06.36 -50% +1.62
-25% +03.16 -25% +0.31

RC +25% -03.14 hc +25% -44.49
+50% -06.26 +50% -1.50

Figure 6. Effects of changes in parametric values versus expected total profit.

6.5. Managerial insights

The followings are the main insights of this study. The study is very relevant to the post-pandemic
situation of the COVID-19 era. This study provides a few insights into a sustainable smart production
system.

1) As a smart production system is considered for the technological development of industry 4.0,

Mathematical Biosciences and Engineering Volume 20, Issue 1, 1376–1401.

1393

the machine inspects automatically products. If the experimental value of inspection exceeds the
threshold value of the machinery inspection, then those products are good. Then, other products